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WELCOME TO THE HERGÓM FAMILY  

 
We would like to thank you for the distinction you have made by 

choosing our E-10 PLUS cast iron stove, which represents an important 
advance in technique and style on the classic coal and wood-burning 
stoves. �

 
The main parts are built of cast iron (hearth, roof, sides, etc.) and the 

rest in steel plate.  
 
 
We are sure that the new stove will provide you will a lot of 

satisfaction, which is the greatest incentive for our team.�
 
Owning a  E-10 PLUS stove is a sign of an exceptional sense of 

quality. 
 
Please read all the manual. Its aim is to familiarise you with your 

stove, indicating standards for its installation, operating and maintenance 
that will be very useful to you. Please keep it and consult when 
necessary.  

 
 
If after reading this manual you require any further information, 

please do not hesitate to contact your normal supplier or to call the 
factory directly. 

 
�

�
                             IMPORTANT NOTICE 
 

                        INDUSTRIAS HERGÓM, S.A��� does not take any responsibility whatsoever for the 
damages caused by or resulting  from alterations to its products that have not been authorised in 
writing  or for defective installations. 
 
Furthermore, it reserves the right to modify its finished products without prior warning. 
�
Industrias Hergom, S.A., with registered offices in Soto de la Marina - Cantabria - Spain, offers a 
TWO-YEAR warranty for all its products��
�
The geographical coverage for this warranty only includes the countries in which Industrias Hergóm, 
S.A. has a subsidiary company or an official importer that carry out the distribution of its products 
and where the Community  Directive 1999/44/EC is obligatory. 
 
The warranty will come into force as from the date of the purchase of the product stated on the 
warranty card  and only covers the damages or breakages due to manufacturing defects  or faults. 

�
If the stove is not suitably installed, the excellent services for which it has been designed will not be 
given. Please fully read these instructions and entrust the work to a specialist. . 

 
Your stove  is protected on the surface by Anti-caloric paint,  specific 

for high temperatures. When lighting it the first t imes it is normal that slight smoke may be 
viewed, as some of its components may evaporate, al lowing the paint to take shape. 
Therefore we recommend to ventilate the room until this phenomenon disappears.   
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1. - INSTALLATION �

The way the stove is installed will definitely influence 
the safety and its good operating. 

 
It is very important to carry out a correct installation.         
 
A correct installation of the stove and the chimney may 

be awkward, recommending to entrust the work to a 
specialist. If you decide to do it yourself and you have 
doubts, request information from a specialist or call us 
directly to the factory.  

 
A.- STOVE LOCATION FOR A BETTER 

PERFORMANCE 
The stove lets off its heat due to infra-red radiation, 

directly heating the walls, roofs, furniture, etc., as also 
from the air, producing a convection movement of it, that 
takes the heat to the farthest areas of the room.  

 
The Mod. E-10 PLUS stove, produces a soft, uniform 

and radiant heat that allows it to reach pleasant comfort 
in the house.  

 
The best location tends to be the living-room, as it is 

a large room and generally situated in the centre of the 
house.   

 
  

B.- CHIMNEYS 
The working of the stove depends on: 

 
 a) The chimney 
 
 b) The way of operating with it 
 
 c) The quality of the fuel used. 
 
After years of use, you may change the type of fuel, 
although once the chimney is installed in a particular 
spot, it is not easy to modify it or change its place.  
Therefore, the following information will help you decide 
whether you can make use of the existing chimney or 
not, or whether to decide to build a new one. This 
information will help you make the correct decision. 

. 
1.- How chimneys work 

 
Basic knowledge on how chimneys work will help you  

make the most of your stove. The function of the chimney 
is: 

 
 a)  To evacuate the smoke and gases safely to the 

outside of the house 
 b) To provide enough draught in the stove for the fire 

to remain lit. 
   
What is the draught? 

 
The tendency of the hot air to rise creates the 

draught. When the stove is lit, the hot air rises up the 
chimney and goes outside.� The chimney flue heats up 
and keeps up the draught. Until the stove and the 
chimney are�hot, the draught will not work properly. 

 
 

�

The location, size and height of the chimney affect its 
draught. 

 
The following must be taken into account: 
 
- Chimneys located inside the home keep warm and, 

therefore, the draught is greater. 
 
- The chimney size recommended, keeps a good 

draught. 
 
- The height of the chimney affects the draught:  
Greater height, better draught. The chimney must stand 

out by at least one metre above the highest part of the 
roof  top.   

 
Other factors affect the draught: 
 
- Houses with good indoor insulation, without air 

currents: as no air enters the stove, it causes a poor 
draught. This may be corrected by sending air from 
outside to the stove. 

 
-Trees and/or tall buildings close to the home. 
 
The wind speed. Generally, persistent strong winds 

increase the draught, although stormy winds may 
decrease the draught. 

 
- Outdoor temperature. The colder it is outdoors, the 

better the draught. 
 
- Barometric pressure. On rainy, humid or stormy days, 

the draught is generally weak. 
- Liveliness of the fire. The hotter the fire, the stronger 

the draught. 
 
- Cracks in the chimney, badly sealed or dirty doors, air 

inlets through the tube joints, other appliances connected 
to the chimney, etc. may produce unsuitable draughts. 

 
2. - Creosote formation and cleaning  

 
    When wood is burnt slowly, tars and other organic 
vapours are produced that, when combined with 
atmospheric humidity, form creosote. The creosote 
vapours can be condensed if the chimney walls are cold. 
If the creosote catches light, extremely hot fires may be 
caused. Any accumulation of creosote must be removed 
immediately. 
    Due to the accumulation of creosote depending on 
many variables, it� is very difficult to predict the moment 
at which the chimney must be cleaned. The visual 
inspection is the safest way to ensure whether your 
stove’s chimney is clean. 

 We therefore recommend installations to which access 
is easy. 

 
.3. - Options  
 
If you are going to build a chimney for your stove you 

have two alternatives: 
 
a) Brickwork chimneys. 
 
b) Metal chimneys.  
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siguiente:¶
¶
-Chimeneas situadas dentro de 
la casa se mantienen calientes; 

��
�
����
� ¶
Hay otros factores que afectan 
al tiro:¶
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-Casas bien aisladas 
interiormente, sin corrientes de 
aire; al no entrar aire en la 
estufa causa un tiro deficiente. 
Esto se corrige mandando aire 
del exterior hacia la estufa.¶
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To install the E-10 PLUS stove chimney, fit the Æ150 

mm pipe through the inside of the attachment ring. 
Adjusting it to its conic form and sealing the joint with 
refractory putty to ensure its air tightness.  

 
The joints of the rest of the chimney tubes, in 

the event of using simple metal tubes, must be sealed 
during fitting with refractory putty.  

 
Ensure all the chimney tubes are well fitted and their 

joints are completely air tight.  
 

In the stove’s connection to the chimney long elbows 
and horizontal sections must be avoided that affect the 
draught and  favour the creosote and shoot formation.   

 
The passage of the tubes through the roof and walls 

must be taken into account. This passage must always 
be done with insulated tubes and appropriate 
accessories.  

 
E.- SOME STANDARDS 

 
Next other standards are indicated that must be 

respected when building the chimney: 

�
�������������������������������������������������������������������(Fig.-1) 
 
a) Use resistant and non-combustible materials. Do 

not fit on cement fibre tubes. 
 
b)  Choose a run as vertical as possible. Do not  
 connect various appliances to the same chimney. 
 

 

Studies reflect that there is not great difference 
between metal and brickwork in terms of draught 
performance. It is you who, according to each case, will 
choose one or another.  

 
Whenever possible, place your chimney inside the 

home to obtain a better draught, and accumulate less 
creosote, leading to a longer working life.  

 
The advantages of brick chimneys are: 

 
a) The mass of bricks and tiles reduces the cooling of 
smoke in the chimney. 
 
b) The characteristics of the bricks in accumulating 

heat allows for the house to remain warm for longer after 
the fire has been put out. 

 
c) It may be built to individual taste. 
 
d) If it is well built, it may be more fire-resistant than 

metal chimneys. 
 
Brickwork chimneys must be well lined to avoid 

smoke cooling. They must be built using materials that 
withstand high temperatures and corrosion.  They may 
be round, square, etc. what matters is their size. 

 
For brickwork chimneys in the E-10 PLUS mod. the 

following measurements must be respected:   
 
- Round chimney of a 150 mm diameter . 

 
- Square chimney 150 x 150 mm. 

 
The advantages of the metal chimneys are: 

 
a) Easy installation. 

 
b) Slight changes in chimney direction may be made, 

leading to greater flexibility in the choice of location for 
the stove. 

c) As there are curved elbow joints, the sharp edges 
that make the draught difficult are removed. 

 
 

C.- STOVE INSTALLATION . 
 

The living-room chimney smoke flue is not 
recommendable to be used as the stove’s chimney flue 
as it has a very long section. If you wish to take 
advantage of it, it is recommendable to put metal tubes, 
with an appropriate diameter, through the inside of it.  

 
In this case it is necessary to close one of the heads 

to avoid a draught forming that may cool the smoke that 
circulates through the metal chimney.   

 
 

D.- CHIMNEY CONNECTION 
 

1.- Installation ��
�
      The HERGÓM E-10 PLUS mod. Has the smoke exit  
attachment ring situated on its roof and oriented in a 
vertical sense, with an inner diameter of 150 mm (Fig-1).  

��������������
���	������� �

��
�
����
� �
�
�
�

��
�
����
� heater

��
�
����
� La unión de los 
tubos restantes que forman la 
chimenea, en el caso de utilizar 
tubos metálicos sencillos, 
deberá  sellarse al montaje con 
masilla refractaria.¶

��
�
����
� heater

��
�
����
� ALGUNAS 
NORMAS

��
�
����
� A continuación 
indicamos otras normas que 
deben respetarse en la 
construcción de la chimenea:¶

��
�
����
� b) 

��
�
����
� Escoger un 
trazado lo más vertical posible. 

��
�
����
� .

��
�
����
� Las ventajas de 

��
�
����
� La característica 

��
�
����
� Chimenea redonda 

��
�
����
� Chimenea 

��
�
����
� Las ventajas de la 

��
�
����
� Fácil instalación

��
�
����
� ¶

��
�
����
� HEATER

��
�
����
� INSTALACIÓN DE 

��
�
����
� CONEXIÓN DE 

��
�
����
� Instalación �

��
�
����
� La estufa

��
�
����
� mod. 

��
�
����
� is 

��
�
����
� Asegúrese de que 

��
�
����
� Emplear 

��
�
����
� La masa de 

��
�
����
� Para chimeneas 

��
�
����
� Debido a que 

��
�
����
� heater

��
�
����
� En la conexión de 

��
�
����
� Siempre que sea 

��
�
����
� heater

��
�
����
� Permite dar ligeros 

��
�
����
� En este caso es 

��
�
����
� tiene el collarín de 

��
�
����
� Debe tenerse en 

��
�
����
� Los Estudios 

��
�
����
� Para instalar la 

��
�
����
� El conducto de 

��
�
����
� �

������!�

��������

��������

��������

������ �

��������

��������

��������

��������

��������

������!�

��������

��������

��������

����� ��

������ �

��������

��������

����� ��

��������

����� ��

����� ��



�

� �

     

�
 

Fig.-3 
 
c) Prevent the flue from ending in areas near to 

constructions and it must exceed the closest peak in 
height, if there is an adjoining building. 

 
 
 

�
 

Fig.-4 
 

d) The inside walls must be perfectly smooth and free 
of obstacles. At the joints of tubes with brick chimneys, 
avoid bottlenecks. 

�������������  
 
                                                    
 

 
 
 
                                                   Fig.-5 
 
e) It is very important for the tube joints to be well 

sealed to cover possible cracks that allow air to enter. 
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                                                     Fig.-6 
 

To check the chimney’s air tightness, it is 
recommended to block the hole on the roof and introduce 
papers with damp straw through the bottom part of the 
chimney.  
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                                                             Fig.-7 
 

f) It is very important for the chimney to stand out by 
more than one metre from the highest part of the house. 
If the draught is to be increased, increase the chimney’s 
height. 

 
                                                              Fig.-8 
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������ INSTALLING THE BAFFLE  
�
� The baffle is a cast iron part that is located inside the 
stove, under the attachment ring smoke exit, this part is 
delivered supported with some wooden blocks, to avoid it 
getting loose and breaking the glass during 
transportation.  

 
    Should it be necessary to fit the deflector or replace it, 
during the stove’s life, you must proceed in the following 
way:  
�

1º- Open the firebox Door.  
 
2º- Take the baffle with the closed top part looking 

down (the small legs upwards) and the semi open side 
towards the front of the stove (The baffle front).  
 

3º- Lift the baffle and introduce its front small legs 
behind the front supports screwed to the top of the stove. 
 

4º- Horizontally move the baffle backwards, until it 
rests on the closed side upper edge on the back supports 
(See Fig.-11) 
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g) The cowls must not hinder the draught. 
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F                                                          Fig.-9    
 
     

h) Clean the chimney at least once a year.              
�
�
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i) The joints of the tubes forming the chimney, in the 
event of using simple metal tubes, must be sealed using 
refractory filler. Each tube must fit in with the next one, to 
avoid that the creosote that may form, goes out. �

�
�

j) The exterior metal chimneys must be built with 
special double heat-resistant tubes for solid fuel. 
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3. – OPERATING  
�

Before lighting you stove, learn to handle it.  
 

Though the operating of your stove is easy, the 
combustion process of the wood may be complicated, as 
several factors intervene, and time and experience are 
needed to understand how it is carried out.  

 
The primary air inlet  located under the fuel bed level 

is controlled by opening or closing the ashtray mask.   
 

The secondary air inlet located over the fuel bed is 
located between the door’s upper part and the front, and 
the upper part of the back window.  The air is sucked up 
within the combustion chamber, thanks to the chimney 
draught. A secondary combustion is produced that allows 
a slight increase in the fuel use, reducing particle 
emission to the atmosphere and avoiding an excessive 
staining of the glass.   

 
 
A. - LIGHTING FOR THE FIRST TIME 

 
It is important the stove’s first lighting is carried out in 

a slow way. The following are the reasons:  
 

a) To stabilise the cast iron parts. 
 

b) To allow a hardening of the joints’ sealing cement  
 

Tips : 
 

- We recommend the first loads to be small.  
 

- Check the baffle is placed appropriately under the 
top. 

 
- So that the draught increases, if necessary, 

introduce a lit paper on the baffle’s free sides, directing it 
towards the chimney.  

 
- If you notice that with the ashtray mask totally open, 

the draught is poor and as a consequence the fire slow, 
open several holes on the inner side of the firebox grill, 
already pre-made. In this way more air will enter the 
combustion and the draught will improve.  

 
- When you are lighting for the first time, keep the 

area where the stove is ventilated, as there may be paint 
vapours.  

�
 
B. - DAILY USE 

 
a. - General guide  

 
Your stove is prepared for a daily use, after you have 

lit it for the first time.  
 

Your home’s heating needs will determine the 
frequency you will have to load logs.   
 

b. - Be aware of excessive heating . 
 

Overheating means that you have made the stove 
run at a too higher temperature during a long time. This 
may damage your stove, therefore you must avoid doing 
it.    

 
Overheating is the result of an excessive draught, 

due to some of these reasons: 
 

- A too bigger chimney  
 

-A stove incorrect maintenance, may produce air 
infiltrations. 

 
- Inadequate fuel that produces high temperatures. 

 
- Badly shut door. 

 
- Astray mask excessively moved out of its place in 

the front (not closed).  
�
�

4. - MAINTENANCE 
�

Your stove is an appliance that is under extreme 
temperatures and under the corrosive effect of 
combustion residues. Its periodic maintenance is 
essential to obtain a longer duration and better use of it. 
For this, we recommend to frequently carry out the 
following controls:   

 
A. - DURING THE PERIOD IN USE 

 
a) Visually inspect the chimney. Clear the soot and 

tar should they have started to accumulate on the stove’s 
inner walls.  

 
b) Check the door closes correctly, adjust it if 

necessary.  
 
B.- WHEN THE PERIOD OF USE ENDS 

 
a) Inspect and clean the chimney. 

 
b) Clean the inside of the stove with a vacuum clearer 

and check the overall state of the parts.  
 

c) Check the door hinges. They must be replaced 
when the closure is not perfect. �
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d) On the painted stoves, paint again the cast iron 
parts if necessary. For this use anti-caloric paint. 

  
The soot and tar (creosote) that accumulates on 

your stove’s walls reduces the performance.  
 
C. - CLEANING 

 
To carry out the cleaning the stove must always be 

cold. 
 

1. – Clearing the ashes . 
 

The E-10 PLUS stove is fitted with an ashtray 
located on the bottom part of the front.  
             

- Remove the holed grill from the combustion hearth.  
 
- Remove the ash with a scraper or brush towards 

the grill hole.  
 

- Remove the ashtray from its location and clean it of 
ashes.  
 

 - To access the ashtray pull from the mask handle 
partly taking it out from its location in such a way to 
access the folding handle which is in its inside.  

 
 
       2. - Painted Parts  

 
To clean these parts you must use a totally dry cloth, 

to avoid their oxidation.  
 
 

D.- DOOR GLASS 
 

a.- Cleaning  
 
� The glass cleaners for stoves are quite effective 

products.  
� Never try to clean the glass while the stove is 

running. 
� We recommend to use the HERGÓM glass 

cleaner for its verified effectiveness. 
 

Should your stove’s door glass be constantly fogged 
by soot, it is because your fire is “poor” and that, 
consequently the chimney is getting blocked with soot 
and creosote.  

 
b. - Replacement  

 
The glass of your stove is Thermoshock, 

manufactured specially for the wood and/or coal stoves.  
In case of breakage it must be replaced by another one 
of the same characteristics. Contact our distributor so 
you may be supplied with the appropriate glass, 
together with the assembly and joint instructions.  

 
E.- CHIMNEY 

      a.- Inspection  
 

Certain runs of special and T formed tubes make the 
inspection and maintenance relatively easy.  

 
 

�

     When the draught is not vertical ( a passage through 
walls, etc.) 
 

Detaching the lower cover of the T you may clean the 
whole set of tubes from the top by means of a chimney 
sweeper brush. The residue that comes off from the 
inside of the tubes should be collected in a rubbish bag. 
A mirror fixed at an angle permits an easy chimney 
inspection.   

 
When it is vertical, the residue dropping off within the 

inside of the tubes, will fall directly on the fireplace if the 
baffle has been previously removed. 

 
Should your chimney be brickwork, instead of steel 

plate tubes we recommend you install a trapdoor to clean 
and periodically inspect it. Normally, this trapdoor is 
situated on the lower part of the chimney (for example in 
the house basement).   

 
If your brickwork chimney was not built with a 

trapdoor or cleaning door, then the inspections will have 
to take place from the connecting point between the 
stove and the chimney.   

 
b. - Cleaning  

 
The most effective way to clean the chimney is by 

means of appropriate chimney sweeper brushes. The 
brushes must be the best adjusted possible to the 
chimney section 

 
To delay the general cleaning, we advise to 

periodically use the HERGÓM Anti-soot product, you will 
find at any of our Distributors.   

 
5. – PRODUCTS FOR PRESERVATION 

�
Industrias HERGÓM S.A. supplies a series of 

products for the preservation of your Stove and chimney: 
  

 
Anti-caloric paint, refractory filler, anti-soot, lighting 

tables, glass clearer. �
�
6. - SAFETY 

�
A.- GENERAL PROCEDURES 

 
There are certain risks to be taken into account when 

operating your solid fuel stove, whatever the brand. 
These risks may be minimised if the instructions and 
recommendations provided in this manual are followed. 

  
Next there are a series of standards and 

recommendations, although we especially advise you to 
use your common sense: 

 
1. - Do not heat your stove excessively nor for a long 

time. 
 

2. -� Keep any combustible material (furniture, 
curtains, clothing, etc.) at a minimum safety distance of 
0.90 m.. 

 
3. - The ashes must be emptied into a metal 

container and immediately removed from the house. 
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4. - Never use combustible liquids to light your stove. 

Keep any type of inflammable liquid (Gasoline, petrol,  
alcohol, etc). at a distance� 

 

 
                                       Fig.-12 

 
5. - Make periodic inspections of the chimney and 

clean it whenever necessary. 
 

6. - Do not situate the stove near combustible walls.  
 
 

B.- DISTANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE 
SURFACES 

 
When installing a stove, take into account the 

necessary safety distances, not only for the stove but 
also the chimney, to the combustible surfaces (wooden 
or papered walls, wooden floor, etc). 

 
If there is adequate protection on these surfaces, 

these distances may be reduced (Fig.-12) 
 

These same distances must be respected when the 
walls or nearby area coverings are susceptible of 
deteriorating or deforming due to the temperature effect  
(varnishes, paints, P.V.C., etc.)  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
7. – DRAUGHT PROBLEMS . 
 
Next you will find a list of the problems that are 

common to any type of stove. All these problems are 
correctable and at times only require small adjustments 
for the stove to continue its normal operating.  

 
Do remember that the weather affects the stove 

operating. 
 

Should your stove have smoke escapes to the inside 
of the house, most probably what is happening is the 
following:  

 
- If your chimney is newly built: 

  
a) That the draught is not sufficient. 
b) That the section or height is not the adequate. 
c) That there may be a bottleneck in a part of the 

 whole set. 
 

- If it is an existing chimney: 
 

a) That the chimney is partially blocked up by soot. 
b) That there may be some internal or external 

breakage where it takes air in. 
c) That it may have less section or height than 

required by the new appliance. 
 

Go back to chapter I INSTALLATION again and read 
the  B – CHIMNEYS section carefully.   
 

 
 

8. – TECHNICAL DATA  
���������

 HERGÓM mod. E-10 PLUS. stove specifications  
 
 

 Power calorific maximum  
imparted .... 

10.000 Kcal/h 

 Admits logs of wood of ............... 500 mm. 
 

 Door: Height...... 300 mm. 
 Width..... 500 mm. 

 
 Smoke Ring............................. 150 mm. f  Int. 

 
 Metal Chimney .......................... 150 mm. f  

 
 Recommended Chimney height *. 5 a 6 meters 

 
 Brickwork Chimney................... 150 x 150 

 
Smoke Exit............................... Vertical 

 
 Primary Air Control.................... Manual Regulation 

 
 Secondary Air Supply...... Venturi System 

 
 Net Weight..................................... 92 Kg. 
 Gross Weight ................................ 100 Kg. 
  
 
* For other heights contact the Distributor or 
Manufacturer (Approximate values)�
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Pos. Code Denomination  
1 HP00592 E-10-PLUS BACK WINDOW 
2 Q0049 NEOC PLATES 383 X154X4  
3 J34 WINDOW GASKET JOINT 3/4X1/16”G116b-06  
4 HP00591 E-10-PLUS BACK 
5 HP00593 E-10-PLUS ROOF 
6 CL60 E-10 NEW DEFLECTOR SUPPORT 
7 HP186 E-10-SIDE (NEW BACK) 
8 HL00196 HEARTH GRILLE TOP (7 HOLES) 
9 HL00195 HEARTH GRILLE 
10 HL201 E-10-BACK  COVERING 
11 CP00224 FRONT DOOR CLOSING SHEET 
12 CP00223 GLASS STAPLE 
13 J38583 CER. PAPER PARTS 385X8X3   E20 
14 Q00093 NEOC PLATES 444X284X4  
15 J14 NHC CERAMIC FIBER BRADE 
16 J0078 BRADE REF. RV-10G 10MM  01460204 
17 Q000094 FRT DOOR  CLOSU. AXIS. 5370-080 NHC 
18 HP00159 DOOR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pos. Code Denomination  
19 Q00140 CLOSURE SPRING WASHER 5240-140 NHC 
20 Q00092 CLOSURE ELBOW STD.5010-080 
21 Q0492 HEARTH WOODEN CONTROL 
22 Q0493 LOWER ASHTRAY WOODEN CONTROL 
23 Q0491 UPPER ASHTRAY WOODEN CONTROL 
24 CL00500 E-10 PLUS ASHTRAY CONTROL 
25 HP00590 E-10 PLUS ASHTRAY MASK 
26 CL00504 E-10 PLUS ASHTRAY HANDLE 
27 CP00502 E-10 PLUS ASHTRAY 
28 HP00594 E-10 PLUS FRONT 
29 HL208 E-10 NEW- STOVE FRONT 
30 CE58 E-10 BOTTOM 
31 CP00505 E-10 PLUS LONG LEG +50MM 
32 HL202 E-10 NEW SIDE COVERING (BEHIND STOVE) 
33 HP207 E-10 NEW-DEFLECTOR 
34 HL203 E-10 NEW-BACK COVERING (STOVE SIDE) 
35 CL00501 E-10PLUS ASHTRAY ANTI-SPILLING STOP 

EXPLODED E-10 PLUS 
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INDUSTRIAS HERGÓM, S.A., 
does not accept responsibility 
for damages occurred, 
originated by alternations in 
their products that were not 
authorised by writing, nor for 
defective installations. 
Likewise, it reserves the right to 
modify their manufactured 
goods with no prior notice. The 
responsibility due to 
manufacturing vice, will be 
submitted to the criteria and 
verification of its technicians, 
being in any case limited to the 
repair or replacement of its 
manufactured goods, 

��
�
����
� no se 
responsabiliza de los daños 
ocasionados, originados por 
alteraciones de sus productos 
que no hayan sido autorizados 
por escrito, ni por instalaciones 
defectuosas. Así mismo, se 
reserva el derecho de modificar 
sus fabricados sin previo aviso. 
La responsabilidad por vicio de 
fabricación, se someterá al 
criterio y comprobación de sus 
técnicos, estando en todo caso 
limitada a la reparación o 
sustitución de sus fabricados, 
excluyendo las obras y 
deterioros que dicha reparación 
pueda ocasionar.
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Tenemos la seguridad de que su nueva estufa habrá de 
proporcionarle múltiples satisfacciones, que son el mayor aliciente de 
nuestro equipo. 
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es la manifestación de un sentido de calidad excepcional. 
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Por favor, lea el manual en su totalidad. Su propósito es 

familiarizarle con su estufa, indicándole normas para su instalación, 
funcionamiento y mantenimiento, que le serán muy útiles. Consérvelo 
y acuda a él cuando lo necesite 
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Si después de leer este manual requiere alguna  aclaración 
complementaria, no dude en acudir a su proveedor habitual o llame 
directamente a fábrica 
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AVISO IMPORTANTE 
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Si la estufa no se instala adecuadamente, no le dará el excelente servicio  
para el que ha sido concebida. Lea  atentamente estas instrucciones y confíe 
el trabajo a un especialista 
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Su estufa va protegida superficialmente con pintura  anticalóricaAnticalórica, 

especial para temperaturas elevadas. En los primero s encendidos es normal que se produzca un 
ligero humo, al evaporarse alguno de sus compuestos , que permite a la pintura tomar cuerpo. Por 
ello recomendamos, ventilar la habitación hasta que  este fenómeno desaparezca 
�
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greater 
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the  roof 
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La situación, el tamaño y la altura de la chimenea afectan al tiro. 
 
Hay que considerar lo siguiente: 
 
-Chimeneas situadas dentro de la casa se mantienen calientes; así el tiro es mayor. 
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-El tamaño aconsejado de la chimenea, mantiene un buen tiro. 
 
-La altura de la chimenea afecta al tiro; más altura mejor tiro. La chimenea debe sobresalir al menos un 

metro de la parte más alta del tejado. 
�
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Hay otros factores que afectan al tiro: 
 
-Casas bien aisladas interiormente, sin corrientes de aire; al no entrar aire en la estufa causa un tiro 

deficiente. Esto se corrige mandando aire del exterior hacia la estufa. 
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Árboles y/o edificios altos próximos a la vivienda 
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-La velocidad del viento. Generalmente los vientos continuos fuertes aumentan el tiro; pero vientos 

tormentosos producen disminución del tiro. 
 
-Temperatura exterior. Cuanto más frío en el exterior, mejor tiro. 
 
-Presión barométrica. En días lluviosos, húmedos o borrascosos, el tiro es generalmente flojo. 
-Vivacidad del fuego. Cuanto más caliente esté el fuego, mas fuerte es el tiro. 

 
-Grietas en la chimenea, la puerta mal sellada o sucia, entradas de aire por la unión de los tubos, otro 

aparato conectado a la chimenea, etc. pueden producir tiros inadecuados. 
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Formación de creosota y su limpieza. 
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Cuando la madera se quema lentamente se producen alquitranes y otros vapores orgánicos, que al 

combinarse con la humedad ambiente forman la creosota. Los vapores de creosota se pueden 
condensar si las paredes de la chimenea están frías. Si se prende la creosota pueden producir fuegos 
extremadamente altos. Cualquier acumulación de la misma deberá ser eliminada inmediatamente.  

Debido a que la acumulación de creosota depende de tantas variables, es muy difícil prevenir el 
momento en el que se debe limpiar la chimenea. La inspección visual es la manera más segura de 
cerciorarse si la chimenea de su estufa está limpia.  
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Por eso, recomendamos que se realicen instalaciones en las que sea fácil el acceso a las mismas 
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ciones 
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Chimeneas de albañilería. 
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Chimeneas de metal 
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Es muy  importante realizar una buena instalación. 
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La estufa 
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If the house has two floors, the best is place it on the bottom floor and near the staircase hollow. 
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Si la casa tiene dos plantas, lo mejor es colocarlo en el piso inferior y próximo al hueco  de la escalera. 
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CHIMENEAS 
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El funcionamiento de la estufa depende de 
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De la chimenea 
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Del modo de operar con ella 
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De la calidad del combustible empleado. 
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Con los años de uso Vd. podrá cambiar la clase de combustible pero la chimenea una vez que está 

instalada en un sitio determinado no es tan fácil de modificar o cambiar de lugar. Por lo cual, la 
información siguiente le ayudará a decidir si puede usar la chimenea existente o no, o si decide construir 
una nueva. Esta información le ayudará a tomar una decisión correcta 

 

���
����
��������
�
����� ���
�� �������������
��
���
 

�

���
����
��������
�
����� ���
�� �������������
��
���
Cómo funcionan las chimeneas 
 

���
����
��������
�
����� ���
�� �������������
��
���
Un conocimiento básico de la manera de funcionar las chimeneas le ayudará a sacar el mayor 

provecho a su estufa. La función de la chimenea es: 
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evacuar los humos y gases sin peligro fuera de la casa. 
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Proporcionar tiro suficiente en la estufa para que el fuego se mantenga vivo. 
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¿Que es el tiro?. 
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La tendencia del aire caliente a subir crea el tiro. Al encender al estufa el aire caliente sube por la 

chimenea y sale al exterior. El conducto de la chimenea se calienta y mantiene el tiro. Hasta que la estufa 
y la chimenea no están calientes, el tiro no funciona a la perfección 
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heater 
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Si va a construir una chimenea para la estufa tiene dos alternativas: 
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La manera de instalar la estufa influirá decisivamente en la seguridad y buen funcionamiento de la 

misma. 
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SITUACIÓN DE LA ESTUFA PARA UN MEJOR RENDIMIENTO 
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un calor suave, uniforme y radiante que le permite alcanzar un agradable confort en su vivienda. 
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La mejor ubicación de la estufa suele ser el salón, por ser un local grande y generalmente situados en 
el centro de la vivienda. 
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La estufa 
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cede su calor tanto por radiación infrarroja, calentando directamente paredes, techos, muebles, etc., 

como del aire, produciéndose un movimiento de convección del mismo, que lleva el calor a las partes 
más alejadas de la habitación. 
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Una instalación correcta de la estufa y de la chimenea puede ser engorrosa, siendo recomendable 

encargarla a un profesional. Si decide hacerlo Vd. mismo y tiene dudas, pida información a un profesional 
o llámenos directamente a fábrica. 
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Escoger un trazado lo más vertical posible. No conectar varios aparatos a la misma chimenea 
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Las ventajas de las chimeneas de ladrillo son: 
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La característica de los ladrillos de acumular el calor permite mantener la casa caliente más tiempo, 

después de que el fuego se haya extinguido. 
 
c) Puede ser construida al gusto particular. 
 
d) Si está bien construida, puede ser más resistente al fuego que las metálicas. 

 
Las chimeneas de albañilería deben estar bien forradas para evitar el enfriamiento de los humos. 

Deben estar construidas con materiales que soporten altas temperaturas y la corrosión. Pueden ser 
redondas, cuadradas, etc.; lo que importa es el tamaño de las mismas. 
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Chimenea redonda de un diámetro de 150 mm. 
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Chimenea cuadrada 
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Las ventajas de la chimenea metálica son: 
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INSTALACIÓN DE LA ESTUFA 
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CONEXIÓN DE LA CHIMENEA 
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Asegúrese de que todos los tubos de la chimenea están bien encajados y que su unión es 

completamente estanca. 
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Emplear materiales resistentes e incombustibles. No montar tubos de fibrocemento 
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La masa de ladrillos y losetas reducen el enfriamiento de los humos en la chimenea. 
 

���
����
��������
�
����� ���
�� ������������%
��
���
Para chimeneas de albañilería en el mod. E-10  PLUS deberán respetarse las siguientes medidas: 
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Debido a que existen codos curvados, se eliminan los ángulos vivos que dificultan el tiro. 
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En la conexión de la estufa con la chimenea deben evitarse codos y tramos horizontales largos que 

dificultan el tiro y favorecen la formación de creosota y hollín. 
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Siempre que sea posible, sitúe su chimenea dentro de la casa, con lo cual obtendrá mejor tiro, 

acumulará menos creosota y tendrá mayor vida. 
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Permite dar ligeros cambios de dirección a la chimenea, lo que facilita mayor flexibilidad en la 
elección del lugar donde instalar la estufa. 
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En este caso es necesario tapar una  de las cabezas para evitar la formación de un tiro que pueda 

enfriar los humos que circulan por la chimenea metálica.  
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tiene el collarín de salida de humos situado en el techo de la misma y orientado en sentido vertical, con 
un diámetro interior de 150 mm.  (Fig.-1). 
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Debe tenerse en cuenta el paso de los tubos a través de los techos y paredes. Este paso debe hacerse 

siempre con tubos aislados y accesorios apropiados. 
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Los Estudios reflejan que no hay gran diferencia en cuanto al rendimiento de tiro, entre metal y 

albañilería. Es Vd. quien, según su caso, elegirá una u otra. 
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Para instalar la chimenea a la estufa E-10 PLUS, abocar el tubo de Æ150 mm. por el interior del 
collarín. Ajustándolo a su forma cónica y sellando la unión con masilla refractaria para asegurar su 
estanqueidad. 
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El conducto de humos de una chimenea de salón no es muy recomendable para utilizar como 

conducto- chimenea de una estufa por tener una sección muy grande. Si se quiere aprovechar ésta, se 
recomienda poner tubos metálicos, con el diámetro adecuado, por el interior de la misma. 
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MOUNT 
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DEFLECTOR 
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MONTAJE  DEFLECTOR 
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Abrir la puerta del hogar totalmente 
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part  looking 
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                                                     Fig.-6 
 
Para comprobar la estanqueidad de la chimenea, se recomienda tapar la salida en el tejado e introducir 

papeles con paja húmeda por la parte inferior de la chimenea. 
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                                                             Fig.-7 
 

f) Es muy importante que la chimenea sobrepase un metro la parte más alta de la casa. Si se necesita 
aumentar el tiro, se deberá elevar la altura de la chimenea. 

 
                                                              Fig.-8 
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Las chimeneas exteriores metálicas deberán construirse con tubos dobles calorifugados especiales 

para combustibles sólidos. 
 

���
����
��"�����
�
����� #$����� ������������"
�"
�� �
roof 
 

���
����
��"�����
�
����� #$����� �����������&
��
���
heater 
 

���
����
��"�����
�
����� ���
���� �&�����������
��
� ��
Elevar el deflector e  introducir las patillas delanteras del mismo por detrás de los apoyos delanteros 

atornillados al techo de la estufa. 
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La unión de los tubos que forman la chimenea, en el caso de tubos metálicos sencillos, deben ser 

sellados con masilla refractaria 
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Cada tubo debe encajar con el siguiente, de forma que se evite que la creosota que pueda formarse 

salga al exterior. 
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i fuera necesario colocar el deflector o sustituirlo, a lo largo de la vida de la estufa, deberá proceder de la 
siguiente forma 
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Tomar el deflector con el techo cerrado hacia abajo (las patillas hacia arriba) y el costado semi-abierto 

hacia el frente de la estufa (Frente del deflector). 
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Desplazar horizontalmente hacia atrás el deflector, hasta que descanse el borde superior del costado 

sobre los apoyos traseros. (Ver Fig.- 
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The first times it is lit these blocks will  
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, freeing and positioning the deflector.   
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El deflector es una pieza de hierro fundido que se encuentra en el interior de la estufa, debajo del collarín 
de salida de humos, esta pieza se envía sujeta con unos tacos de madera, para evitar que se caiga y 
rompa el cristal durante el transporte. En los primeros encendidos estos tacos se consumirán, dejando 
libre y en su posición el deflector. 
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B.- 
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Precaución en calentar demasiado 
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excessive  heating 
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Chimenea demasiado grande. 
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enimiento incorrecto de la estufa, puede producir infiltraciones de aire. 
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Combustible inadecuado que produce altas temperaturas. 
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Puerta mal cerrada. 
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DURANTE LA TEMPORADA DE USO 
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CUANDO LA TEMPORADA FINALIZA 
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Inspeccionar y limpiar la chimenea 
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cionar las juntas de la puerta. Éstas deberán reemplazarse cuando no realicen un cierre perfecto. 
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Su estufa está preparada para el uso diario, después del primer encendido. 
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Las necesidades de calor de su hogar serán las que determinen la frecuencia con la que Vd. tendrá 

que cargar leña. 
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Un sobrecalentamiento es el resultado de un tiro excesivo, debido a alguna de estas razones: 
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Mascara del cenicero excesivamente desplazada hacia fuera de su alojamiento en el frente (sin 

cerrar) 
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u estufa es un aparato que está sometido a temperaturas extremas y al efecto corrosivo de residuos 

de la combustión. Su mantenimiento periódico es esencial para conseguir una mayor duración y mejor 
utilización de la misma. Para ello, recomendamos efectuar con frecuencia los siguientes controles: 
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Verificar si la puerta cierra correctamente; ajustarla si es necesario. 
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Pasar la aspiradora por el interior de su estufa y comprobar el estado de las piezas en general . 
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Inspeccionar visualmente la chimenea. Limpiar el hollín y los alquitranes si estos han empezado a 

acumularse en las paredes interiores de la estufa. 
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Un sobrecalentamiento significa que Vd. ha hecho funcionar su estufa a una temperatura demasiado 

elevada durante un largo período de tiempo. Esto puede dañar su estufa y por consiguiente deberá 
evitarlo. 
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FUNCIONAMIENTO 
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Antes de encender la estufa, aprenda el manejo de la misma. 
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PRIMER ENCENDIDO 
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Estabilizar las piezas de hierro fundido. 
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Realizar el curado del cemento sellante de juntas. 
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Consejos 
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Le recomendamos que las primeras cargas sean pequeñas. 
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La entrada de aire primario (el que penetra por debajo del nivel del lecho de combustible) se controla 

abriendo o cerrando la válvula de admisión de aire situada en la máscara del cenicero. 
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Es muy importante que el primer encendido de la estufa se realice de forma lenta. Las razones son 

las siguientes: 
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, as it is placed inside the hearth to avoid its fall during transport. 
 

���
����
����"����
�
����� ���
���� �&�����������
��
 ���
Comprobar que el deflector esté situado en su lugar, bajo el techo, ya que para      evitar su caída 

durante el transporte, va dentro del hogar 
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La entrada de aire secundario (el que penetra por encima del lecho de combustible) está situada 

entre la parte superior de la puerta y el frente y por la parte superior de la ventana trasera 
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 Este aire es succionado dentro de la cámara de combustión, gracias al tiro de la chimenea. Se 

produce una combustión secundaria que permite aumentar sensiblemente el aprovechamiento del 
combustible, reduce la emisión de partículas a la atmósfera y evita que se manche excesivamente el 
cristal. 
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Para que el tiro aumente, en caso necesario, introducir un papel encendido por los costados libres del 

deflector, dirigiéndolo hacia la chimenea. 
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Mientras realiza el primer encendido, mantenga ventilada la estancia donde se encuentra la estufa 

pues pueden aparecer vapores de pintura. 
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Aunque el funcionamiento de su estufa es fácil, el proceso de combustión de la madera puede ser 

complicado, ya que intervienen varios factores y se necesita tiempo y experiencia para comprender como 
se realiza. 
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Si se observa que con la mascara del cenicero totalmente abierta, el tiro es pobre y como 

consecuencia el fuego lento, abrir varios agujeros por la cara interior de la parrilla del hogar, donde ya se 
encuentran iniciados. De esta manera se facilita una mayor entrada de aire a la combustión y mejora el 
tiro. 
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En las estufas pintadas, vuelva a pintar las piezas de hierro fundido si es necesario. Para ello utilice 

pintura anticalórica. 
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Limpieza de cenizas. 
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La Estufa  
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Retire la parrilla agujereada del hogar de combustión. 
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CRISTAL DE LA PUERTA 
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Inspección 
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PRODUCTOS PARA LA CONSERVACIÓN 
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SEGURIDAD 
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PROCEDIMIENTOS  
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GENERALES 
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Estos riesgos pueden minimizarse si se siguen las instrucciones y recomendaciones que damos en 

este manual. 
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El hollín y los alquitranes (creosota) que se acumulan en las paredes de su estufa reducen el 

rendimiento. 
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La limpieza debe hacerse siempre con la estufa fría. 
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está provista de un cenicero situado en la parte inferior del frente. 
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Saque el cenicero de su alojamiento y límpielo de cenizas. 
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La limpieza de éstas debe realizarse con un paño totalmente seco, para evitar la oxidación de las 

mismas. 
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 Los limpiacristales para estufas son productos bastante efectivos. 
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Nunca intente limpiar el cristal durante el funcionamiento de la estufa. 
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Recomendamos utilizar el limpiacristales HERGÓM por su contrastada eficacia. 
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Ciertos tramos de tuberías especiales y en forma de T, hacen que la inspección y el mantenimiento  
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more appropriately 
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Pintura anticalórica, pasta refractaria, Anti-hollín, pastillas de encendido, limpiacristales. 
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No caliente excesivamente y durante un tiempo prolongado su estufa. 
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Las cenizas deberán vaciarse en un recipiente metálico y sacarse inmediatamente de la casa. 
 

���
���"
���������
�
����� ���
���� �&����������&
��
 ���
Para acceder al cenicero se tira de la manecilla de la máscara sacándolo parcialmente de su 

alojamiento de forma que se tenga acceso al asa abatible que se encuentra en su interior.  
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Desmontando la tapadera inferior de la T se puede limpiar desde arriba el conjunto de los tubos por 

medio de un cepillo deshollinador. Los residuos que se vayan desprendiendo del interior de los tubos se 
recogerán en una bolsa de basura o cubo situado en la parte inferior de la chimenea. Un espejo sujeto a 
un angular permite una inspección fácil de la chimenea. 
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Para retardar la limpieza general, aconsejamos el uso periódico del producto Anti-hollín HERGÓM, 

que podrán encontrar en cualquiera de nuestros Distribuidores.  
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pone a su disposición una serie de productos para la conservación de su Estufa y chimenea: 
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Existen ciertos riesgos que hay que tener en cuenta a la hora de hacer funcionar su estufa de 

combustibles sólidos, sea cual sea la marca.  
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A continuación facilitamos una serie de normas y consejos, pero sobre todo le recomendamos utilice 

su buen sentido común 
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 Mantenga alejado cualquier material combustible (muebles, cortinas, ropas, etc.,) a la distancia 

mínima de seguridad de 0,90 m 
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Si el cristal de la puerta de su estufa está constantemente empañado de hollín, quiere decir que su 

fuego es “pobre” y que, consiguientemente la chimenea se están obstruyendo de hollín y creosota. 
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Si su chimenea de albañilería fue construida sin una trampilla o puerta de limpieza, entonces  las 

inspecciones se realizarán desde el punto de conexión de su estufa con la chimenea. 
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La manera más efectiva de limpieza de la chimenea es por medio de cepillos deshollinadores 

apropiados. Los cepillos tienen que ser lo más ajustados posibles a la sección de la chimenea. 
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Si su chimenea es de albañilería, en vez de tubos de chapa recomendamos instalar una trampilla 

para la limpieza e inspección periódica de la misma. Normalmente, esta trampilla se encuentra situada en 
la parte más baja de la chimenea (por ejemplo en el sótano de una casa). 
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El cristal de su estufa es Termoshock, fabricado especialmente para estufas de leña y/o carbón. En 

caso de rotura este debe reemplazarse por otro de las mismas características. Diríjase a nuestro 
distribuidor para que le suministre el cristal adecuado, acompañado de las instrucciones de montaje y 
juntas. 
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4.- Never use liquid fuel to light your cooker. Keep 

type of inflammable liquid (Petrol, oil, alcohol, etc). at a 
distance�No debe utilizar jamás combustibles líquidos 
para encender su estufa. Mantenga alejado cualquier 
tipo  de líquido inflamable (Gasolina, petróleo, alcohol, 
etc.,. ) 

 

 
                                       Fig.-12 

 
5.- Make periodic inspections of the chimney and 

clean it whenever necessary.Hacer inspecciones 
periódicas de la chimenea y limpiarla cada vez que sea 
necesario. 

 
6..- Do not situate the heater near combustible walls. 

No situar la estufa cerca de paredes combustibles. 
 
 

B.- DISTANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE 
SURFACESDISTANCIAS A LAS 
SUPERFICIES COMBUSTIBLES 

 
When installing a heater, take into account the 

necessary safety distances, not only for the heater but 
also the chimney, to the combustible surfaces ( wooden 
or papered walls, wooden floor, etcCuando se coloque la 
estufa, tener en cuenta las distancias de seguridad 
necesarias, tanto de la estufa como de la chimenea, de 
las superficies combustibles (paredes de madera o 
empapeladas, suelo de madera, etc.,).). 

 
If there is adequate protection on these surfaces, 

these distances may be reduced (Si se realiza una 
protección adecuada de estas superficies, estas 
distancias pueden reducirse. (Fig.-124) 

 
These same distances must be respected when the 

walls or close by area coverings are susceptible of 
deteriorating or deforming due to the effect of 
temperature (varnishes, paints, P.V.C., etc.) Estas 
mismas distancias deberán ser respetadas cuando el 
recubrimiento de las paredes o zonas próximas sea 
susceptible de deterioro o deformación por efecto de 
temperatura (barnices, pinturas, P.V.C.. etc.,) 
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No situar la estufa cerca de paredes combustibles. 
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Estas mismas distancias deberán ser respetadas cuando el recubrimiento de las paredes o zonas 

próximas sea susceptible de deterioro o deformación por efecto de temperatura (barnices, pinturas, 
P.V.C.. etc.,) 
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PROBLEMAS DE TIRO 
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Si es chimenea de nueva construcción: 
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Que el tiro sea insuficiente 
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Que la sección o la altura no sea la adecuada. 
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Si es chimenea existente: 
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Que la chimenea esté obstruida parcialmente por hollín 
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INSTALLATION  again 
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DATOS TÉCNICOS 
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Especificaciones de la estufa 
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HERGÓM mod. E-10 PLUS. 
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Hacer inspecciones periódicas de la chimenea y limpiarla cada vez que sea necesario. 
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Si se realiza una protección adecuada de estas superficies, estas distancias pueden reducirse. ( 
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Recuerde que el estado del tiempo afecta al funcionamiento de su estufa. 
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Que tenga alguna estrangulación en el conjunto. 
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Que se haya producido alguna rotura interna o externa por donde tome aire 
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Que tenga menor sección o altura de la que requiere el nuevo aparato. 
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Acuda nuevamente al capítulo I- INSTALACIÓN y lean detenidamente el apartado B.- CHIMENEAS 
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Para otras alturas consultar al Distribuidor o al Fabricante. (Valores aproximados) 
�
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DISTANCIAS A LAS SUPERFICIES COMBUSTIBLES 
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No debe utilizar jamás combustibles líquidos para encender su estufa. Mantenga alejado cualquier 

tipo  de líquido inflamable (Gasolina, petróleo, alcohol, etc.,. ) 
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Si su estufa tiene escapes de humos al interior de la casa, lo más probable es que le ocurra lo 

siguiente: 
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Cuando se coloque la estufa, tener en cuenta las distancias de seguridad necesarias, tanto de la 

estufa como de la chimenea, de las superficies combustibles (paredes de madera o empapeladas, suelo 
de madera, etc.,). 
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Lo que sigue es una lista de los problemas que son comunes a cualquier tipo de estufa. Todos estos 

problemas son corregibles y a veces sólo requieren un pequeño reajuste para que la estufa vuelva a 
funcionar con normalidad. 
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Altura recomendada de chimenea 
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Chimenea de albañilería 
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Control de Aire Primario 
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Regulación manual 
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Alimentación de Aire Secundario 
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